

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

SOUTHERN COMPANY, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

RICHARD T. ALDERSON, *et al.*,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
APPELLATE COURT OF ILLINOIS, FIRST DISTRICT

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A BRIEF
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* AND BRIEF OF THE
DEFENSE RESEARCH INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

PATRICK LYSAUGHT

Counsel of Record

ELIZABETH S. RAINES

BAKER STERCHI COWDEN & RICE, L.L.C.

2400 Pershing Road, Suite 500

Kansas City, Missouri 64108

(816) 471-2121

Counsel for Amicus Curiae,

The Defense Research Institute

April 19, 2002

173588



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF OF THE
DEFENSE RESEARCH INSTITUTE AS *AMICUS
CURIAE* SUPPORTING PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
Table of Authorities	ii
Statement of the Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i>	1
Summary of Argument	2
Argument	4
I. This case demonstrates it is crucial that this Court clarify when a defendant does “continuous and systematic” business in a forum so that it is subject to general jurisdiction there.	4
II. State and Federal Courts have stretched the broad “continuous and systematic general business contacts” standard beyond its constitutional limits	8
III. A clarification from this Court is necessary to curtail forum-shopping and limit wasteful litigation	17
Conclusion	19

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
CASES	
<i>Alderson v. Southern Co.</i> , 747 N.E.2d 826 (Ill. App. 2001)	7, 14, 18
<i>Asahi Metal Industry Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 480 U.S. 102 (1987)	12
<i>Associated Transport Line, Inc. v. Productos Fitosanitarios Proficol El Carmen, S.A.</i> , 197 F.3d 1070 (11th Cir. 1999)	14
<i>Bearry v. Beech Aircraft Corp.</i> , 818 F.2d 370 (5th Cir. 1987)	5
<i>Buddensick v. Stateline Hotel, Inc.</i> , 972 P.2d 928 (Utah App. 1998)	5, 14, 15
<i>Dalton v. R & W Marine, Inc.</i> , 897 F.2d 1359 (5th Cir. 1990)	14
<i>Dillon v. Numismatic Funding Corp.</i> , 231 S.E.2d 629 (N.C. 1977)	5
<i>Ex Parte Phase III Construction, Inc.</i> , 723 So.2d 1263 (Ala. 1998)	5
<i>Follette v. Clairol, Inc.</i> , 829 F. Supp. 840 (W.D. La. 1993)	5
<i>Helicopteros Nacionales de Colombia v. Hall</i> , 466 U.S. 408 (1984)	<i>passim</i>

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>Holness v. Maritime Overseas Corp.</i> , 251 A.D.2d 220 (N.Y. 1998)	13
<i>IDS Life Insurance Co. v. Sun America Life Insurance Co.</i> , 136 F.3d 537 (7th Cir. 1998)	12
<i>Keeton v. Hustler Magazine, Inc.</i> , 465 U.S. 770 (1984)	8, 9
<i>Metroploitan Life Insurance Co. v. Robertson-Ceco Corp.</i> , 84 F.3d 560 (2d Cir. 1996)	12
<i>Nichols v. G.P. Searle Co.</i> , 991 F.2d 1195 (4th Cir. 1993)	14
<i>Noonan v. Winston Co.</i> , 135 F.3d 85 (1st Cir. 1998)	14
<i>Perkins v. Benguet Mining Co.</i> , 342 U.S.437 (1952)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Presbyterian University Hospital v. Wilson</i> , 637 A.2d 486 (Md. App. 1994)	5
<i>RAR, Inc. v. Turner Diesel, Ltd.</i> , 107 F.3d 1272 (7th Cir. 1997)	11
<i>Replacements, Ltd. v. Midwesterling</i> , 515 S.E.2d 46 (N.C. App. 1999)	5
<i>Woods v. Nova Companies Belize, Ltd.</i> , 739 So.2d 617 (Fla. App. 1999).	5, 13, 14

Cited Authorities

	Page
JOURNAL ARTICLES	
Borchers, Patrick J., <i>The Problem with General Jurisdiction</i> , 2001 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 119 (2001)	9, 19
Brilmayer, Lea, et al., <i>A General Look at General Jurisdiction</i> , 66 TEX. L. REV. 721 (1988)	6, 10, 11, 13, 18
Cameron, Christopher D. & Johnson, Kevin R., <i>Death of a Salesman? Forum Shopping & Outcome Determination under International Shoe</i> , 28 U.C. DAVIS L. REV. 769 (1995)	17, 18, 19
Juenger, Friedrich K., <i>The American Law of General Jurisdiction</i> , 2001 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 141 (2001)	4, 6
Stein, Allan R., <i>Frontiers of Jurisdiction: From Isolation to Connectedness</i> , 2001 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 373 (2001)	10, 18
Twitchell, Mary, <i>Why We Keep Doing Business with Doing Business Jurisdiction</i> , 2001 U. CHI. LEGAL F. 171 (2001).	4, 6, 10, 16, 17
